Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

"\ ,‘ 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
' L)

=S
‘ll:l~
-« g

Valve Stem Extension
Assembly Guide

Version: 3-1-11



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

4 ,’ 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

‘l' ‘
o
VSE Assembly Guide
Table of Contents

VSE Valve model Page #

VSE-0
B-0200-L, B-0250-L, B-0300-L Page 3
B-0200-W, B-0250-W, B-0300-W Page 4
B-0200-TNO-HW, B-0250-TNO-HW, B-0300-TNO-HW  Page 5
B-0400-L, B-0500-L Page 6
B-0400-W, B-0500-W Page 7
B-0400-TNO-HW, B-0500-TNO-HW Page 8

VSE-1
B-0600-L Page 9
B-0600-W Page 10
B-0600-TNO-HW Page 11
B-0800-L Page 12
B-0800-W Page 13
B-0800-W (stacking two VSE together) Page 14
B-0800-TNO-HW Page 15
B-1000-L Page 16
B-1000-W Page 17
B-1000-TNO-HW Page 18
B-1200-L Page 19
B-1200-W Page 20
B-1200-TNO-HW Page 21
B-1400-W Page 22
B-1400-TNO-HW Page 23

VSE-3, VSE-5, and VSE-6
B-1600-W, B-1800-W, B-2000-W, B-2400-W Page 24
B-1600-TNO-HW, B-1800-TNO-HW Page 24

2 Version: 3-1-11



=

LHO-10 D

VSE-0-STUB-04
Stub Shaft

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm

VSE-0 Inner Shaft

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm

BS-VSE-0-04

®
Steel ‘

BS-VSE-0-02
aluminum bushing

“s

Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

VSE-0 Outer Body

B-0300-S

3-1-11

Installation instructions for

VSE-0 on B-0300-L

(same for B-0200-L and B-0250-L)

p
VS

o

E
1
1
1
2
1

Parts list:

= VSE-0 outer body

= VSE-0 inner shaft

= VSE-0-STUB-04 stub shaft
= 6mm x 30mm roll pin

= BS-VSE-0-04 steel bushing

= LHO-10 lever operator
=5/16" x 1 1/4” bolts

= 5/16” flat washers

= 5/16” lock washers
=5/16” nuts

e o6 o o o o
N O NG N NGNS N

= BS-VSE-0-02 aluminum bushing

~

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

)

Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

Remove the lever operator from the valve. Keep the
roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers for step #6.

Install the VSE-0-STUB-04 into the inner shaft, with
the small end out, using a 6mm roll pin.

Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-VSE-0-04 bushing, BS-VSE-0-02
bushing, and a 6mm roll pin. (The aluminum
bushing should fit inside the steel bushing).

Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Install the new LHO-10 lever operator onto the
extension using the original roll pin, bolts, nuts, and
washers from step #2.

Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
lever notch plate if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3 B-0200-L, B-0250-L, B-0300-L



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

Installation instructions for

VSE-0 on B-0300-W
(same for B-0200-W and B-0250-W)

( . N
VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-0 outer body e 1 =1/4"keyfor WGO
e 1 =VSE-0 inner shaft e 4 =5/16"x11/4" bolts
VSE-0-STUB-04 e 1 =VSE-0-STUB-04 stub shaft e 4 =5/16" flat washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =6mmx30mmroll pin e 4 =5/16" lock washers
e 1 =BS-VSE-0-04 steel bushing e 4 =5/16" nuts
N 1 =BS-VSE-0-02 aluminum bushing
Connect with J

RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm ) . . .
Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may

result.

2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.
Keep the bolts and the washers for step #6. Discard
the step down key and the slotted bushing.

3) Install the VSE-0-STUB-04 into the inner shaft using
a 6mm roll pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-VSE-0-04 bushing, BS-VSE-0-02
bushing, and a 6mm roll pin. (The aluminum
bushing should fit inside the steel bushing).

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin

6mm x 30mm
—

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

BS-VSE-0-04
Steel

VSE-0 Inner Shaft
© @ I = i
(S,
VSE-0 Outer Body i
[ —
N—r

BS-VSE-0-02
aluminum bushing

6) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension
using the new key and the bolts and washers from
step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-0300-S

3-1-11 4 B-0200-W, B-0250-W, B-0300-W



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

, 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

"!.'.'.'-..‘ Installation instructions for

VSE-O on B-0300-TNO-HW
(same for B-0200-TNO-HW and B-0250-TNO-HW)

TNO-1
( . )
’ﬂ VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-0outer body e 1 =1/4"keyfor TNO
e 1 =VSE-0inner shaft e 4 =5/16"x11/4" bolts
VSE-0.STUB-04 e 1 =VSE-0-STUB-04 stub shaft e 4 =5/16" flat washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =6mmx30mmroll pin e 4 =5/16" lock washers
e 1 =BS-VSE-0-04 steel bushing e 4 =5/16" nuts
N 1 =BS-VSE-0-02 aluminum bushing )

[ —
N

Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before

Connect with ™
RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.
2) Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
©
|~
-
w

Keep the bolts and the washers for step #6. Discard
the step down key and the slotted bushing.

VSE-0 Inner Shaft
VSE-0 Outer Body

3) Install the VSE-0-STUB-04 into the inner shaft using
a 6mm roll pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-VSE-0-04 bushing, BS-VSE-0-02
bushing, and a 6mm roll pin. (The aluminum
bushing should fit inside the steel bushing).

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

BS-VSE-0-04
Steel

BS-VSE-0-02
aluminum bushing

6) Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension
using the new key and the bolts and washers from
step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-0300-S

3-1-11 5 B-0200-TNO-HW, B-0250-TNO-HW, B-0300-TNO-HW



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-0 on B-0400-L

(same for B-0500-L)

el

( )\
LHO-10 D VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-0outer body e 4 =5/16"x11/4” bolts
e 1 =VSE-0 inner shaft e 4 =5/16" flat washers
VSE-0-STUB-04 l e 1 =VSE-0-STUB-04stubshaft e 4 =5/16"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =6mmx30mm roll pin e 4 =5/16" nuts
\o 1 = BS-VSE-0-04 steel bushing )

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm . . . .
1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may

result.

2) Remove the lever operator from the valve. Keep the

g =
& 2 roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers for step #6.
s S 3)  Install the VSE-0-STUB-04 into the inner shaft, with
o 7 the keyed end out, using a 6mm roll pin.
4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-VSE-0-04 bushing and a 6mm roll
pin.

Connect with 5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
RP-6-30 Roll Pin it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

BS-vse-0-04 (MDY . .
seel @ 6) Install the lever operator onto the extension using

the original roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers from
step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
lever notch plate if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-0400-S

3-1-11 6 B-0400-L, B-0500-L



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-0 on B-0400-W

(same for B-0500-W)

Parts list:
= VSE-0 outer body

E

1 =5/16" x 1 1/4” bolts
1 =VSE-0 inner shaft

1

2

1

= 5/16” flat washers
=5/16" lock washers
=5/16" nuts

= VSE-0-STUB-04 stub shaft

VSE-0-STUB-04
Stub Shaft

e o o o
~br~r B Bd

= 6mm x 30mm roll pin

-
VS
N

= BS-VSE-0-04 steel bushing

result.

2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.
Keep the key, bolts, and washers for step #6.

3) Install the VSE-0-STUB-04 into the inner shaft using
a 6mm roll pin.

VSE-0 Inner Shaft
VSE-0 Outer Body

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-VSE-0-04 bushing and a 6mm roll

pin.

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin

6mm x 30mm
—

BS-VSE-0-04

Steel 6) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension

a5
6mm x 30mm
1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
L
|~
i using the key, bolts, and washers from step #2.
7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop
bolts if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-0400-S

3-1-11 7 B-0400-W, B-0500-W



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

, 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

"!.'.','? Installation instructions for
VSE-0 on B-0400-TNO-HW

(same for B-0500-TNO-HW)

TNO-1
e - ~N
VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-0outer body =5/16" x 1 1/4” bolts
e 1 =VSE-0 inner shaft = 5/16” flat washers
o 1
o 2
o 1
\_

= VSE-0-STUB-04 stub shaft =5/16" lock washers

e

VSE-0-STUB-04

Stub Shaft =5/16" nuts

= 6mm x 30mm roll pin

= BS-VSE-0-04 steel bushing

result.

2) Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
Keep the key, bolts, and washers for step #6.

3) Install the VSE-0-STUB-04 into the inner shaft using
a 6mm roll pin.

VSE-0 Inner Shaft
VSE-0 Outer Body

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-VSE-0-04 bushing and a 6mm roll

pin.
5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach

it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Connect with
RP-6-30 Roll Pin
6mm x 30mm

BS-VSE-0-04

Steel 6) Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension

ook
6mm x 30mm
1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
©
|~
i using the key, bolts, and washers from step #2.
7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

Lo Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.
B-0400-S

3-1-11 8 B-0400-TNO-HW, B-0500-TNO-HW



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-0600-L

el

( . N\
LHO-15 D VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body =3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts

o 4
e 1 =VSE-1linner shaft e 4 =3/8”flat washers
VSE-1-STUB-12 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-12stubshaft e 4 =3/8"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x45mm stainless pin e 4 =3/8” nuts
- J

Connect with

Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may

result.
& > 2) Remove the lever operator from the valve. Keep the
& 2 roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers for step #6. Keep
2 § the BS-LHO-15-06 bushing for step #4.
§ § 3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.
4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the BS-LHO-15-06 bushing that was in the lever
Connect with operator and a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved
Stainless Grooved Pin .
10mm x 45mm pln .

BsLHO15.06 (@ 5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
Bushing @ it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
i bolts, washers, and nuts.

6) Install the lever operator onto the extension using
the original roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers from
step #2.

7 Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
lever notch plate if needed.

B-0600-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 9 B-0600-L



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-0600-W

WGO-1-08

Parts list:
= VSE-1 outer body

E

1 =5/16" key for WGO
1 =VSE-1 inner shaft

1

2

1

=3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts
= 3/8” flat washers
= 3/8” lock washers
= 3/8” nuts

= VSE-1-STUB-06 stub shaft

VSE-1-STUB-06

Stub Shaft = 10mm x 45mm stainless pin

P
VS

e o o o o
L I

= BS-LHO-15-06 bushing

Connect with - J
Stainless Grooved Pin
e 1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
¢
i

result.

2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.
Keep the bolts and washers for step #6. Discard the
step down key and slotted bushing.

VSE-1 Inner Shaft
VSE-1 Outer Body

3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-06 into the inner shaft using
a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-LHO-15-06 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

BS-LHO-15-06
Bushing
6) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension

using the new 5/16” square key and the bolts and
washers from step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop
bolts if needed.

B-0600-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 10 B-0600-W



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

, 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

"!.'.','? Installation instructions for
VSE-1 on B-0600-TNO-HW

TNO-2

4 ] ™\
VSE Parts list:

e 1 =VSE-1outer body =5/16" key for TNO

e 1 =VSE-1inner shaft =3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts

o 1

o 2

o 1

= VSE-1-STUB-06 stub shaft = 3/8” flat washers
= 10mm x 45mm stainless pin = 3/8” lock washers
= BS-LHO-15-06 bushing = 3/8” nuts

Connect with - J
Stainless Grooved Pin
e 1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
¢
[

VSE-1-STUB-06
Stub Shaft

e o o o o
L I

result.

2) Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
Keep the bolts and washers for step #6. Discard the
step down key and slotted bushing.

VSE-1 Inner Shaft
VSE-1 Outer Body

3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-06 into the inner shaft using
a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-LHO-15-06 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
BS.LHO-15.06 bolts, washers, and nuts.
Bushing

6) Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension
using the new 5/16” square key and the bolts and
washers from step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

B-0600-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 11 B-0600-TNO-HW



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-0800-L

el

4 ; A
LHO-15 D VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body =3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts

o 4
e 1 =VSE-1linner shaft e 4 =3/8”flat washers
VSE-1-STUB-12 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-12stubshaft e 4 =3/8"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x45mm stainless pin e 4 =3/8” nuts
\ J

Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may

result.
& > 2) Remove the lever operator from the valve. Keep the
& 2 roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers for step #6. Keep
2 § the BS-LHO-15-08 bushing for step #4.
§ § 3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.
4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the BS-LHO-15-08 bushing that was in the lever
Connect with operator and a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved
Stainless Grooved Pin .
10mm x 45mm pln .

BsiHO15.08 (@ 5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
Bushing @ it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
i bolts, washers, and nuts.

6) Install the lever operator onto the extension using
the original roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers from
step #2.

7 Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
lever notch plate if needed.

B-0800-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 12 B-0800-L



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-0800-W

WGO-1-08

| 4 ] A
§ VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body e 1 =BS-LHO-15-08 bushing
e 1 =VSE-1inner shaft e 4 =3/8"x11/2” bolts
VSE-1-STUB-06 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-O6stubshaft e 4 =23/8” flat washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x 45mm stainless pin e 4 =3/8" lock washers
e 4 =3/8"nuts
\ Y,
Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

= > 2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.

» 3 Keep the key, bolts, and washers for step #6.

i o 3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-06 into the inner shaft using
7 & a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-LHO-15-08 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Connect with 5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
Stajnless Grooved Pin it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
- bolts, washers, and nuts.
BS-LHO-15-08 (D .
Bushing @ 6) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension
i using the original key, bolts, and washers from step
#2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop
bolts if needed.

B-0800-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 13 B-0800-W



gy 3V

(%

"\ ,’ 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
A N‘

VSE-1-STUB-06
Stub Shaft

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

VSE-1 Inner Shaft

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

VSE-1-STUB-12
Stub Shaft

Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

VSE-1 Inner Shaft

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm —

BS-LHO-15-08
Bushing

Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

WGO-1-08

VSE-1 Outer Body

VSE-1 Outer Body

3-1-11

Installation instructions for
stacking two VSE-1 on B-0800-W

S

ooooo<\

(

E
2
2
1
1
4

= BS-LHO-15-08 bushing\
=3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts

= 3/8” flat washers

= 3/8” lock washers

= 3/8” nuts

Parts list:
= VSE-1 outer body
= VSE-1 inner shaft
= VSE-1-STUB-06 stub shaft
= VSE-1-STUB-12 stub shaft
= 10mm x 45mm stainless pin

e o o o o
0 0O 00 @

J

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

9)

10)

Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before working on a
valve installed on a pipeline, make sure there is no pressure or
flow, or serious injury may result.

Remove the worm gear operator from the valve. Keep the key,
bolts, and washers for step #9.

Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into an inner shaft using a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Install the inner shaft with the VSE-1-STUB-12 onto the valve
shaft by using the supplied BS-LHO-15-08 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Slide an outer body over the inner shaft and attach it to the
valve mounting flange using the supplied bolts, washers, and
nuts.

Install the VSE-1-STUB-06 into the remaining inner shaft using
a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Install the inner shaft with the VSE-1-STUB-06 onto the
previously installed VSE with a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.

Slide an outer body over the inner shaft and attach it to the
other VSE mounting flange using the supplied bolts, washers,
and nuts.

Install the worm gear operator onto the extension using the
original key, bolts, and washers from step #2.

Check the operation of the valve by opening and closing it a
few times. Make adjustments to the stop bolts if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

14 Stacking VSE-1



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

, 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

"!.'.','? Installation instructions for
VSE-1 on B-0800-TNO-HW

TNO-2
e - N
VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body = BS-LHO-15-08 bushing
= VSE-1 inner shaft =3/8" x 1 1/2” bolts

o 1
. 1 (] 4
VSE-1.STUB-06 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-06stubshaft e 4 =3/8”flat washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x 45mm stainless pin o 4 =3/8" lock washers
e 4 =3/8"nuts
\ Y,
Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

= > 2) Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
» 3 Keep the key, bolts, and washers for step #6.

i o 3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-06 into the inner shaft using
7 & a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-LHO-15-08 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Connect with 5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
Sta;”gﬁfni’jgﬁrip'“ it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.
BS-LHO-15-08 (WD) . .
Bushing @ 6) Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension
i using the original key, bolts, and washers from step
#2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

B-0800-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 15 B-0800-TNO-HW



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-1000-L

el

4 ; A
LHO-15 D VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body =3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts

o 4
e 1 =VSE-1linner shaft e 4 =3/8”flat washers
VSE-1-STUB-12 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-12stubshaft e 4 =3/8"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x45mm stainless pin e 4 =3/8” nuts
\ J

Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may

result.
& > 2) Remove the lever operator from the valve. Keep the
& 2 roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers for step #6. Keep
2 § the BS-LHO-15-10 bushing for step #4.
§ § 3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.
4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the BS-LHO-15-10 bushing that was in the lever
Connect with operator and a 10mm solid stainless steel grooved
Stainless Grooved Pin .
10mm x 45mm pln .

BsiHO15.10 (@ 5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
Bushing @ it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
i bolts, washers, and nuts.

6) Install the lever operator onto the extension using
the original roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers from
step #2.

7 Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
lever notch plate if needed.

B-1000-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 16 B-1000-L



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-1000-W

WGO-1-12

Parts list:
= VSE-1 outer body

E

1 =5/16" key for WGO
1 =VSE-1 inner shaft

1

2

1

=3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts
= 3/8” flat washers
= 3/8” lock washers
= 3/8” nuts

= VSE-1-STUB-12 stub shaft

VSE-1-STUB-12

Stub Shaft = 10mm x 45mm stainless pin

P
VS

e o o o o
L I

= BS-LHO-15-10 bushing

S o o ™ - J
10mm x 45mm
1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
¢
i

result.

2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.
Keep the bolts and washers for step #6. Discard the
rectangular key and slotted bushing.

VSE-1 Inner Shaft
VSE-1 Outer Body

3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-LHO-15-10 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin

10mm x 45mm
—

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

BS-LHO-15-10
Bushing

6) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension
using the new 5/16” square key and the bolts and
washers from step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop
bolts if needed.

B-1000-S Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

3-1-11 17 B-1000-W



Universal Sales Tut-Skin- Valves

, 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

"!.'.','? Installation instructions for
VSE-1 on B-1000-TNO-HW

VSE-1-STUB-12
Stub Shaft

TNO-2
,
-HQ z

. ™
E Parts list:
1 = VSE-1 outer body e 1 =5/16"key for TNO
1 = VSE-1 inner shaft e 4 =3/8"x11/2”bolts
1 =VSE-1-STUB-12 stubshaft e 4 =3/8” flat washers
2 =10mm x 45mm stainless pin e 4 =3/8" lock washers
1 =BS-LHO-15-10 bushing e 4 =3/8"nuts

J

VSE-1 Inner Shaft
VSE-1 Outer Body

BS-LHO-15-10
Bushing

Connect with — \
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm
1)
2)
| }
3)
4)
Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm
5)
®
[ 6)

7)

B-1000-S

3-1-11

Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
Keep the bolts and washers for step #6. Discard the
rectangular key and slotted bushing.

Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.

Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied BS-LHO-15-10 bushing and a 10mm
solid stainless steel grooved pin.

Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension
using the new 5/16” square key and the bolts and
washers from step #2.

Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

18 B-1000-TNO-HW



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"’!.'.'.'......~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-1200-L

el

4 ; A
LHO-15 D VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body =3/8” x 1 1/2” bolts

o 4
e 1 =VSE-1linner shaft e 4 =3/8”flat washers
VSE-1-STUB-12 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-12stubshaft e 4 =3/8"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x45mm stainless pin e 4 =3/8” nuts
\ J

Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

2) Remove the lever operator from the valve. Keep the
roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers for step #6.

3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.

>
5 3
< o
wn [a2]
@ 3
c =
c S
= (@]
8 =
L wl
2 2
> >

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using a
10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

6) Install the lever operator onto the extension using
the original roll pin, bolts, nuts, and washers from
step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
lever notch plate if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-1200-S

3-1-11 19 B-1200-L



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"!.'.'.'-..~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-1200-W

WGO-1-12

l‘ ( R \
§ VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body e 4 =3/8"x11/2" bolts
e 1 =VSE-1inner shaft e 4 =3/8” flat washers
VSE-1-STUB-12 ' e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-12stubshaft e 4 =3/8"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x45mm stainless pin o 4 =3/8” nuts
|\ J

Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.
Keep the key, bolts, and washers for step #6.

3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.

>
5 3
= e}
%) [a2]
o 3
c =
c >
= ]
Fl| -
L Ll
2 2
> >

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using a
10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

6) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension
using the key, bolts, and washers from step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop
bolts if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-1200-S

3-1-11 20 B-1200-W



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
wee i\ Eilgy,
"!.'.'.'-..~ Installation instructions for

VSE-1 on B-1200-TNO-HW

TNO-2
(« . A
VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE-1outer body e 4 =3/8"x11/2" bolts
e 1 =VSE-1inner shaft e 4 =23/8” flat washers
VSE-1-STUB-12 e 1 =VSE-1-STUB-12stubshaft e 4 =3/8"lock washers
Stub Shaft e 2 =10mm x45mm stainless pin o 4 =3/8” nuts
o J

Connect with —
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

2) Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
Keep the key, bolts, and washers for step #6.

3) Install the VSE-1-STUB-12 into the inner shaft, with
the keyed end out, using a 10mm solid stainless steel
grooved pin.

>
5 3
= e}
%) [a2]
o 3
c =
c >
= ]
N N
L Ll
2 2
> >

4) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using a
10mm solid stainless steel grooved pin.

5) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Connect with
Stainless Grooved Pin
10mm x 45mm

6) Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension
using the key, bolts, and washers from step #2.

7) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-1200-S

3-1-11 21 B-1200-TNO-HW



e

M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

"!.'.'.'-..~ Installation instructions for

VSE-2 on B-1400-W

e ) N

VSE Parts list:

Connect with e 1 =VSE-2outer body e 4 =1/2"x11/2" hex bolts
key I e 1 =VSE-2inner shaft e 4 =1/2” flat washers

e 1 =keyforinner shaft e 4 =1/2"lock washers

e 4 =1/2"x1" hex bolts e 4 =1/2" hex nuts

\ Y,

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

< > 2) Remove the worm gear operator from the valve.

& 3 Keep the key and washers for step #5.

~ 2 3) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
g & the supplied key.

4) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

5) Install the worm gear operator onto the extension
using the key and washers from step #2 and the
new hex bolts (the original bolts will be too long for

comectwin the thinner VSE mounting flange).
ey
6) Check the operation of the valve by opening and

3-1-11

closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the stop
bolts if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

22 B-1400-W



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

"\ ,’ 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998
! I'N‘

"!.'.'.'? Installation instructions for
VSE-2 on B-1400-TNO-HW

(\/SE Parts list:

1

1
1
4

=1/2" x 1 1/2” hex bolts
=1/2” flat washers
=1/2” lock washers
=1/2” hex nuts

= VSE-2 outer body
= VSE-2 inner shaft
= key for inner shaft
=1/2” x 1” hex bolts

A A BAD

°
Connect with I o
key
o
o
G
1)
5 5 2)
& Iis)
o o 3)
4)
5)
Connect with
key I
6)

3-1-11

Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

Remove the traveling nut operator from the valve.
Keep the key and washers for step #5.

Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied key.

Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

Install the traveling nut operator onto the extension
using the key and washers from step #2 and the
new hex bolts (the original bolts will be too long for
the thinner VSE mounting flange).

Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
traveling nut stops if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

23 B-1400-TNO-HW



M Universal Sales Tuf-Skin- Valves

"\ ," 92311 Booth Street ~ Junction City, OR 97448 ~ PH: 541-998-9999 ~ FX: 541-998-9998

‘.:ll"

g 31 llati : : f
Installation Instructions for

- g
VSE on B-1600-W

(same for B-1800-W, B-2000-W, B-2400-W)
(same for B-1600-TNO-HW, B-1800-TNO-HW)

4 N
VSE Parts list:
e 1 =VSE outer body e 8 =hexbolts
Conn:;t/ with e 1 =VSE inner shaft e 4 =flat washers
e 1 =key for inner shaft e 4 =lock washers
e 4 =hexnuts
o J

1) Relieve pressure and flow in the pipeline. Before
working on a valve installed on a pipeline, make sure
there is no pressure or flow, or serious injury may
result.

2) Remove the gear operator from the valve. Keep the
key and washers for step #5.

3) Install the inner shaft onto the valve shaft by using
the supplied key.

VSE Inner Shaft
VSE Outer Body

4) Slide the outer body over the inner shaft and attach
it to the valve mounting flange using the supplied
bolts, washers, and nuts.

5) Install the gear operator onto the extension using
the key and washers from step #2 and the new hex
bolts (the original bolts may be too long for the

R | thinner VSE mounting flange).

key

6) Check the operation of the valve by opening and
closing it a few times. Make adjustments to the
stops if needed.

Pictures for illustration only. Actual product may vary.

B-1600-W, B-1800-W, B-2000-W, B-2400-W
24 B-1600-TNO-HW, B-1800-TNO-HW




